

Superior Court of the State of California In and For The County of Placer Roseville, California

> 10820 JUSTICE CENTER DRIVE, ROSEVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95678 P.O. BOX 619072, ROSEVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95661

COURT ADMINISTRATION (916) 408-6186 FAX (916) 408-6188

> Public Notice Posted -- December 31st, 2015

Effective January 1st, 2016, the court is reinstating the ability to schedule family law and family support appearances through the online Telephonic Appearance System. Telephonic appearances in family law and family support must be scheduled online using the court's public website.

Judicial approval to appear telephonically is required for certain hearing types. Information detailing which hearing types require judicial approval is located in the Family Law & Family Support section on the Telephonic Appearance page of the court's public website (http://www.placer.courts.ca.gov/telephonic.html).

Effective January 1st, 2016, parties wishing to appear telephonically for a family law hearing must file the newly modified Local Form PL-FL016: *Request for Telephonic Appearance* (*Family Law*) only if their hearing type requires judicial approval. Parties wishing to appear telephonically for a family support hearing must always file Judicial Council Form FL-679: *Request for Telephonic Appearance (Governmental)*.

Please contact the Family Law Division with any questions at 916-408-6000.